
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Personnel Committee 
 

Tuesday 4th July, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
in the Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
Note: This meeting can be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk/personnelcommitteelive. 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday, 26 June 2023 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Sadie Owen (Principal Democratic 
Services Officer) on 01635 519052, e-mail: sadie.owen1@westberks.gov.uk 

 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 

www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Tuesday, 4 July 2023 (continued) 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Stuart Gourley (Chairman), Biyi Oloko (Vice-Chairman), 
Antony Amirtharaj, Jeff Brooks and Matt Shakespeare 

Substitutes: Councillors Martin Colston, Denise Gaines, Ross Mackinnon and 

Howard Woollaston 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
1.    Apologies for Absence 5 - 6 
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 

 

2.    Minutes 7 - 10 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Committee held on 21 February 2023 and 25 May 2023. 
 

 

3.    Declarations of Interest 11 - 12 

 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 

on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.    Update on HR Activity 2022/2023 13 - 36 

 Purpose: the report is an information only report for the purposes of 
updating on HR activity for 2022/2023 for Personnel Committee, 

Corporate Board and Operations Board. This report also includes annual 
data for the equality makeup of the workforce as at the 31 March 2023, 
along with other relevant supporting employment data. 

 

 

5.    Date of Next Meeting  

 The next Personnel Committee meeting will take place on 16 January 
2024. 
 

 

 
Sarah Clarke 

Service Director (Strategy & Governance) 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Sadie Owen on telephone (01635) 519052. 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Personnel Committee – 4 July 2023 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for absence 

Verbal Item 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Dennis Benneyworth (Chairman), Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman) and 

Lynne Doherty and Biyi Oloko 
 

Also Present: Lizzie Reeves (Business Analyst (Digital Services)), Sadie Owen (Principal 

Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Adrian Abbs and Councillor Thomas 

Marino 
 

 

11. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2022 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

Councillor Jeff Brooks asked for a follow-up regarding the Employee Attitudes Survey. 
Paula Goodwin responded that further information would not be fully shared at the 

current stage. 

Councillor Brooks asked for more data on the temporary agency spending. Paula 
Goodwin responded that there was a request for a member of Commissioning to attend 

the meeting, as Human Resources did not control the commissioning. Sarah Clarke 
responded that it would be reported as part of the Financial Quarterly Report. Sarah 

Clarke additionally suggested that the Committee could form a Task Group. 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2023 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

12. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

13. Update on HR Activity Q1&Q2 2022/2023 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4), introduced and presented by Paula 

Goodwin, concerning an update on HR activity for Q1 and Q2 2022/23. Paula Goodwin 
noted that the item was late as Q2 went to the end of September, but was to inform the 
Committee only. 

Councillor Jeff Brooks asked why there had been a large increase in absences. Paula 
Goodwin noted that there were a number of causes which could not be looked at 

individually, but more information could be provided. Paula Goodwin stated that the main 
reasons for the increase in absences included long Covid and conditions without a 
specific reason. The Chairman asked whether further information could be brought back 

to the Committee. Paula Goodwin responded that it could. 

Councillor Brooks asked whether there were enough categories for absence to provide 
sufficient information. Paula Goodwin responded that it was likely that there were too 

many absence categories, but it would be looked at more closely. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 21 FEBRUARY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Brooks asked if medical certificates had been sufficiently collected. Paula 
Goodwin responded that they had as it had to be provided within seven days. 

Councillor Brooks noted that there had been an increase in the number of resignations 
within Education and Adult Social Care, and asked whether the Service Director had to 

provide any sort of comment when the number has increased. Paula Goodwin responded 
that information was collated when people left, but no such comment was issued. 

Councillor Brooks asked for further examples of what was considered to be casework. 

Paula Goodwin pointed to Point 7.1, and stated that it covered anything which required 
HR to provide employment law advice. 

The Committee noted the report. 

14. Statutory Pay Policy 2023 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5), introduced and presented by Paula 

Goodwin, concerning the Council’s requirement under Section 38 of the Localism Act 
2011 to publish an annual pay policy statement, and sought approval of the Statutory Pay 

Policy Statement for publication from 1 April 2023. 

The Chairman asked whether the pay policy changed greatly between years. Paula 
Goodwin responded that the figures changed in accordance with the pay awards, but the 

overarching structure of the policy had not changed. 

The Chairman asked if the Committee could see the tracked changed. Paula Goodwin 

responded that she had never provided them, but she could present such a paper to a 
future meeting. Councillor Lynne Doherty raised doubt that it would be useful, and 
instead asked for main changes to be highlighted. The Chairman agreed. 

Councillor Brooks noted that the Council used Hay pay scales, and asked whether any 
other local authorities had been looked at. Paula Goodwin responded that job evaluation 

determined the grade, which was based on the National Pay Award. Councillor Brooks 
asked why the Council wouldn’t if it was losing staff. Paula Goodwin responded that 
exceptions can be made in hard-to-fill posts and the market would be looked in that case. 

Councillor Brooks requested that an assessment of pay scales be brought to a future 
meeting. The Chairman agreed. 

It was agreed by the Committee that the report would go to the meeting of Council on 16 
May 2023. 

15. Date of Next Meeting 

The Committee agreed to hold the next meeting on 4 July 2023 at 6:00 pm. 

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.30 pm) 
 

 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 6



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 25 MAY 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Antony Amirtharaj, Jeff Brooks, Stuart Gourley, Biyi Oloko and 

Matt Shakespeare 
 

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Monitoring Officer) and David Cook (Principal Democratic 

Services Officer)  
 
Apologies for the inability to attend: None Received. 

 

PART I 
 

1. Election of the Chairman 

RESOLVED that Councillor Stuart Gourley be elected as Chairman for the 2023/2024 

Municipal Year. 

2. Election of the Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED that Councillor Biyi Oloko be elected as Vice-Chairman for the 2023/2024 

Municipal Year. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 10.14 pm and closed at 10.15 pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Public Document Pack

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Personnel Committee – 4 July 2023 

 

 

 

Item 3 – Declarations of Interest 

Verbal Item 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



HR Update – Operations Board Report 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 4 July 2023 

Update on HR Activity 2022/2023 
 
 

Committee considering report:  
 

 

Personnel Committee 

Date of Committee: 

 
Portfolio Holder: 

 

4 July 2023 

 
Councillor Jeff Brooks 

  

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 12 June 2023 

Report Author: 
Paula Goodwin, Vicky Holland, Harriet 

Saunders, Lorraine Collins 

  

 

1 Purpose of the Report 

This report is an information only report for the purposes of updating on HR activity for 

2022/2023 for Personnel Committee, Corporate Board and Operations Board. This report 
also includes annual data for the equality makeup of the workforce as at the 31st March 2023, 

along with other relevant supporting employment data. 

2 Recommendation 

This is an information only report. Personnel Committee is asked to consider and feedback 

on the information provided within the report. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: None as this is an information only report. 

Human Resource: The activity 
[...]
 at the 31st March 

2023 (including all temporary posts). Of these 206 are covered by workers through 
Commensura. The new Talent team are currently working with recruiting managers to 
develop suitable approaches to recruitment that will encourage agency workers to 

transfer into roles as employees.  

6.3 Talent Attraction 

Two new talent attraction posts were created and filled in November 2022 to support 
development of a talent attraction offer for the Council. This has included a review and 
update of the process for recruitment which will be implemented from when views of 

Unison, recruiting managers and the Portfolio Holder for Internal Governance have 
been considered. It is intended to reduce administration time for the process for 

Recruiting Managers, as well as improve the candidate experience and time to hire in 
what is a difficult recruitment market at present. There have been a range of careers 
events planned as well as a greater drive using social media and other more proactive 

forms of talent attraction. A new offer for market supplements, recruitment referral 
scheme and an updated Recruitment and Retention package for Children’s Social 

Workers was implemented on the 1st April 2023. An updated benefits offer using the 
EAP through Sodexho, that offers staff a discounted percentage money off scheme has 
also recently been rolled out that enables staff access to discounted benefits from 

national and local retailers.  

Page 16



HR Update – Operations Board Report 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 4 July 2023 

 

 

An Employer Value Proposition is also being developed. The Apprenticeship Strategy 

is being reviewed and there is a greater activity around work experience, T Levels and 
graduate schemes where the Council is now welcoming it’s first cohort of students and 

graduates in Autumn 2023.  

7 Performance Management – Casework 

Context  

7.1 The Council’s HR team supports both corporate managers and around 60 % o
[...]
nd lockdowns e.g. with more employees working from home.  This may 
also be the reason for the rise in ill health retirement cases, as more employees have 

considered the impact of long-term health conditions and their impact on work and 
personal life. 

Sickness Absence  

7.7 At the end of quarter 4 of 2022/23, the annualised number of days lost through sickness 
absence for the whole Council is calculated as 9.90 days. The table below shows the 

year end outturn absence figures for the previous 4 years.  

 
2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 

Days lost per 
person 

9.84 9.65 7.15 9.95 9.90 

 

7.8 Note that 2020/21 was the primary year impacted by the COVID pandemic. This 
impacted on absence rates in that normal absence was reduced significantly due to 

Page 19



HR Update – Operations Board Report 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 4 July 2023 

a large proportion of staff working at home for the majority of the year; thus 2020/21 
was an anomaly.  

7.9 The Office for National Statistics (ONS) publishes an annual survey on workplace 
absence for all sectors.  The 2021 report published in April 2022 confirms that the 

all-time low of 3.6 days of 2020 has increased to 4.6 days during 2021 and 5.7 days 
in 2022, making it the highest level since 2011. This is an average rate for all sectors 
however it is also commented on that the public sector has a higher rate, but no 

figure for public sector sickness days per employee is published. 

7.10 ONS data for 2022 sickness absence shows a public sector average for sickness 

absence as a percentage being 3.6% with WBC at an average of 3.7%. 

Absence by Directorates 

7.11 Table 3 below shows the number of days lost per person by Directorate.  

Table 3  

 

7.12 Compared to the 2021/22 year the numbers are almost identical, and any change 

is therefore statistically insignificant.  This is to be expected, as the size of the 
employee population and the roles they carry out within each di
[...]
information 

for a like for like organisation.  

7.21 It is also worth noting that NHS waiting lists continue to get longer; this is a common 

theme for all services from mental health provision to surgical procedures, and this is 
likely to continue to impact wellbeing at a national level for some time to come. 

Support 

7.22 WBC continues to offer a range of interventions and services to help maintain 
employees’ wellbeing and to provide informed support if they do become unwell.  Our 

Occupational Health provider continues to review employees face-to-face or via 
video/phone consultation; we offer up to six counselling sessions to employees for 
whom this is indicated; our Employee Assistance Programme is available 24/7; mental 

health first aiders continue to be trained; and our internal wellbeing provision provides 
an increasing range of services and sign posting. OH referrals can be made at any time 

and does not have to be as a result of a period of sickness absence. Employees are 
asked to attend when stress is a cause or sickness absence and/or when long term 
sickness absence triggers are met which is after a period of 4 weeks.   

 

 

Page 22



HR Update – Operations Board Report 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 4 July 2023 

8 Appraisals 

8.1 WBC requires employees to have an annual appraisal. The annual appraisal, and 6 

monthly reviews, are utilised to ensure that there is a balance between the strategic 
objectives of the Council, the respective service and to help staff development.  

8.2 Current data for percentages of appraisals completed are shown in the table below, and 
show an overall total of 83.25% for the Council as a whole as at Q4 in 2022/2023. The 
WBC target is set at 90% of staff to have had an appraisal within the previous 18 months  

(this is a temporary extension from the usual 15 months due to COVID) and there is a 
continual push from senior managers to support this happening. Directorates have been 

pr
[...]
perations Board Report 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 4 July 2023 

Prefer to self-
describe 

0.00 0.00 0.06 0.07 0.07 

Unknown 39.84 35.92 33.01 29.50 27.53 

Agnostic 1.14 1.59 1.94 2.09 2.32 

Atheist 3.16 4.43 4.98 5.42 5.82 

Buddhist 0.07 0.07 0.13 0.13 0.26 

Christian 30.15 30.89 32.23 32.11 32.76 

Hindu 0.67 0.40 0.39 0.26 0.86 

Jewish 0.07 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Muslim 0.40 0.40 0.39 0.52 0.33 

Sikh 0.20 0.26 0.39 0.39 0.33 

None 18.30 19.71 20.39 23.04 23.23 

Other 

religion/belief 

1.48 1.65 1.62 1.31 1.52 

Prefer not to say 5.18 5.22 5.18 5.81 5.82 

Unknown 39.17 35.32 32.49 28.85 26.74 

 

  

Page 32



HR Update – Operations Board Report 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 4 July 2023 

Census Data 2021 for West Berkshire - Equality 

   

  
 Headcount of 
population % of total population 

Disabled under the Equality Act 23671 15% 

Not disabled under the Equality Act 137777 85% 

Asian, Asian British or Asian Welsh 5991 4% 

Black, Black British, Black Welsh, 

Caribbean or African 2030 1% 

Mixed or Multiple ethnic groups 3856 2% 

White 148384 92% 

Other ethnic group 1186 1% 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34


	Agenda
	1. Apologies for Absence
	2. Minutes
	2. 25.05.23 minutes
	Minutes


	3. Declarations of Interest
	4. Update on HR Activity 2022/2023



Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY, 4 JULY 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Stuart Gourley (Chairman), Antony Amirtharaj, Jeff Brooks and 

Matt Shakespeare 
 

Also Present:  Sarah Clarke, Paula Goodwin, Samantha Hodson, Lizzie Reeves, Sadie Owen, 

Harriet Saunders    
 
 

Councillor Absent: Councillor Biyi Oloko 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies.  

2. Minutes 

The Chairman noted that the time recorded for the meeting of 25 May 2023 was 
incorrect.  

Further to the above amendment, the Minutes of the meetings held on 21 February 2023 
and 25 May 2023 were approved as true and correct records and signed by the 
Chairman. 

3. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4. Update on HR Activity 2022/2023 

Paula Goodwin introduced the report (Agenda Item 4), which provided an update on all 

HR activity for 2022/2023.  

Councillor Matt Shakespeare noted that whilst 206 agency workers were covering some 
of the vacant posts, there was still a deficit of 167 vacancies, and queried how the work 

was being covered. Paula Goodwin explained that most organisations ran with a vacancy 
rate and suggested that some of the gaps were due to turnover and waiting for new 

starters to join. It was however acknowledged that some areas were difficult to recruit to 
and that there was a national issue with social workers.   

Councillor Jeff Brooks commented that as the relevant Portfolio Holder, he had discussed 

the figures with Paula Goodwin and explained that in an organisation the size of the 
Council, there would always be a number of agency workers employed.  Councillor 

Brooks reported that work was being undertaken to reduce the number of agency staff, 
with temporary to permanent conversions and that recruitment was likely to be one of the 
first transformation projects.  

Councillor Antony Amirtharaj commented that he was encouraged by the fact that the 
Council would be welcoming its first cohort of students and graduates in Autumn 2023. 

Councillor Stuart Gourley queried whether recruitment to the two talent attraction posts 
had improved the speed of recruitment. Paula Goodwin noted that Samantha Hodson 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 4 JULY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

was a talent attraction manager and had been focused on reviewing processes and 
procedures to reduce the time to hire.  

Samantha Hodson concurred and added that there had been a focus on developing more 
data to enable greater analysis of underlying issues to understand how to improve the 

system. It was hoped that such information would be available at the next meeting of the 
Personnel Committee. 

Councillor Brooks added that an Employer Value Proposition was also being developed 

which would further assist in attracting talent to the Council.  

Councillor Gourley queried whether there was any specific reason as to why the People 

directorate suffered from more staff absent through sickness than others. Harriet 
Saunders explained that it was due greatly to the makeup of the directorate, with a lot of 
front line care workers who would be more likely to become infected with illness. Further 

there was no opportunity to work from home. Harriet Saunders noted that the data was 
not unusual when compared with the Office for National Statistics (ONS), absence data 

for similar professions.  

Councillor Shakespeare noted that there was a large percentage of absence due to 
mental health issues which appeared to be three times the national average when 

compared with ONS data. Harriet Saunders responded that it was difficult to assess as 
there were no national comparisons at that level, however staff in caring professions 

tended to be women and anecdotally the cumulative effect of dealing with family, home 
schooling and professional life had been indirectly linked to three years of Covid and 
lockdown. Further it was noted that mental health provision from the NHS was difficult to 

access.   

Harriet Saunders clarified that the Council provided up to six counselling sessions for 

staff members where appropriate.  

Councillor Brooks commented that exit interviews were an area of improvement for the 
Council and that it should be an aim to capture more useful data from the process.  

Councillor Shakespeare noted that the number of completed appraisals across the 
Council was 83%, as opposed to the target of 90% and queried a reason for the 

discrepancy. Paula Goodwin explained that the data was taken from a system which 
relied on a manager reporting that an appraisal had taken place. It was felt that there was 
an issue with under reporting and that work was being undertaken to improve the 

process. It 2was anticipated that there would be greater data availability once the new 
HR/payroll system was implemented.   

Personnel Committee noted the report.  

Agreed action: 

 Open offers information to be included in future reports.  

5. Date of Next Meeting 

The Committee agreed to hold the next meeting on 16 January 2024 at 6.30pm. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and closed at 7.00 pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 4 JULY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


